

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-1217
L.T. CASE NO.: 1D18-2387; 37 2018 CA 001039

DAVID P. TROTTI,

Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE RICK SCOTT, et al.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

DANIEL E. NORDBY (FBN 14588)
General Counsel

MEREDITH L. SASSO (FBN 58189)
Chief Deputy General Counsel

JOHN MACIVER (FBN 97334)
NICHOLAS A. PRIMROSE (FBN 104804)
ALEXIS LAMBERT (FBN 24001)
Deputy General Counsel

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
The Capitol, PL-05
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0001
(850) 717-9310

Daniel.Nordby@eog.myflorida.com
Meredith.Sasso@eog.myflorida.com
John.MacIver@eog.myflorida.com
Nicholas.Primrose@eog.myflorida.com
Alexis.Lambert@eog.myflorida.com

Counsel for Governor Scott

DAVID A. FUGETT (FBN 835935)
General Counsel

JESSE DYER (FBN 0114593)
Assistant General Counsel

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
R.A. Gray Building, Suite 100
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
(850) 245-6536

david.fugett@dos.myflorida.com
jesse.dyer@dos.myflorida.com

Counsel for Secretary Detzner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE FIRST DISTRICT’S DECISION	4
A. The decision does not expressly construe the Florida Constitution.....	4
B. The decision does not conflict with any other decision.	6
C. The decision does not expressly affect a class of constitutional officers.....	8
II. EVEN IF THIS COURT HAD DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION, FURTHER REVIEW IS UNWARRANTED.	9
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advisory Op. to the Gov. re Sheriff and Judicial Vacancies due to Resignations,</i> 928 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Aravena v. Miami-Dade County,</i> 928 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Armstrong v. City of Tampa,</i> 106 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 1958)	4
<i>Dykman v. State,</i> 294 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1973)	4
<i>Fla. State Bd. of Health v. Lewis,</i> 149 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1963)	9
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Gov. (Judicial Vacancies),</i> 600 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1992).....	10
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Gov. re Judicial Vacancy due to Resignation,</i> 42 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2010)	6, 10
<i>Larson v. Harrison,</i> 142 So. 2d 727 (Fla. 1962)	9
<i>Ogle v. Pepin,</i> 273 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1973)	4, 6
<i>Pincket v. Detzner,</i> No. SC16-768 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....	2, 7
<i>Pincket v. Harris,</i> 765 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000).....	8
<i>Reaves v. State,</i> 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	6-7

Spector v. Glisson,
305 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1974)*passim*

Spradley v. State,
293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974)8

Trotti v. Detzner,
157 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 2014)1

Trotti v. Detzner,
147 So. 3d 641 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....*passim*

Wainwright v. Taylor,
476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985)6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V, § 3, Fla. Const.6

Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const.10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Philip J. Padovano, Florida Appellate Practice (2017 ed.)4, 9
